
1

Contact Officer: 
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

6 July 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items:

*Please note that Members of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee have been invited to attend for Agenda Item. 3*

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PUBLIC TRANSPORT AND 
SOCIAL TRANSPORT ANOMALIES (Pages 3 - 78)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To inform Scrutiny of the outcome of the consultation process 
for local transport arrangements and the timetable for dealing 
with the anomalies within school transport arrangements which 
came to light following the service review in September 2017.

Public Document Pack



2

4 TOURISM PROMOTION AND DESTINATION MANAGEMENT (Pages 79 - 
94)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

Purpose: To provide an update to Members on the current and emerging 
approaches to visitor promotion between the Countryside and 
Tourism Services and to discuss future approaches to 
destination management and the role of each service.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Thursday 12th July 2018

Report Subject Outcome of Public Consultation on Public Transport and 
School Transport Anomalies

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Strategic and Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cabinet approval was given in May 2015 to review the subsidised bus routes as part 
of the business planning proposals for 2015/2018.  As part of this process, approval 
was given in February 2016 to withdraw any subsidised journeys and routes that 
were poorly used and no longer sustainable or affordable. This achieved a saving 
of £300K, with pilot schemes for alternative community based transport schemes 
being developed to help mitigate the impact of the service changes.  A budget 
pressure of £350K from 2017/2018 still remains and has been carried forward to 
2018/2019. 

The Council will not be able to fund the full range of existing public transport routes 
and meet the demand for additional routes, particularly as commercial operators 
reduce their services. This is because many of the supported bus services in 
Flintshire are still under-utilised and therefore heavily subsidised which makes them 
unsustainable.  This report provides details of the existing subsidised bus routes 
and the outcome of the bus network review consultation exercise that has been 
undertaken to consider these services and deliver an affordable and sustainable 
public transport service into the future.

Cabinet approval was also given in February 2016 to establish a core network of 
bus routes.  The core bus network operates along strategic transport corridors 
across the County, linking main hubs with direct and high quality bus services.  As 
part of the consultation process, it was necessary to define an expected service level 
that will operate on the core bus network to optimise its benefit.  Details of these 
service levels are provided in this report.  

Following the school transport route optimisation and re-procurement exercise that 
took place during 2017, a number of historical non-statutory school transport 
arrangements have been identified that are over and above the current Home to 
School Transport Policy. This report provides details of the proposed way forward 
for dealing with these anomalies following the advice from the All Member Scrutiny 
Workshop, which considered the matter in November 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



A separate report is to be presented to Cabinet in the coming months by the Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth) to review discretionary areas of the existing Home to 
School Transport Policy, which may require further development/change and would 
require appropriate consultation with key stakeholders. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the work undertaken for the bus network review and 
consultation exercise and recommends the adoption of Option 3 (support 
subsidised routes on the core bus network and implement alternative, 
sustainable local travel arrangements in communities not on the core 
network) within all four geographical areas of the County.

2 That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet to approve the proposed service levels 
on the strategic core bus network 

3 That Scrutiny supports the provision of an in-house minibus service to 
support the local travel arrangements - where it is cost effective to do so.

4 That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet approve the proposed approach for 
dealing with the historical non-statutory school transport arrangements that 
have been identified during the service review. 

5 That Scrutiny recommends their preferred pricing structure for 
concessionary bus pass to Cabinet

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE PROPOSALS

1.01 There is no statutory duty upon the Council to provide local bus services or 
any other form of public transport, but the Authority does have a statutory 
duty under the 1985 and 2000 Transport Acts to keep the bus network under 
review, and intervene where it feels appropriate.

1.02 In May 2015, Cabinet approved a review of subsidised 
[...]
                                                        £169,373
Additional FCC Support (recognised in MTFS)                         £341,000

Total    £1,068,352

1.07 To facilitate the review, an eight week public consultation process has been 
carried out, which commenced on 12th April 2018 and ended on 18th June 
2018.  Key stakeholders have been advised about the review Appendix 3 
and invited to provide feedback on the proposals, through a short 
questionnaire, detailing their current travel habits and providing comment on 
existing service provision and expectations.  The consultation also sought 
views how best to spend the bus subsidy budget available and prioritise the 
need for transport services in different areas of the County.

1.08 Four options were presented for consideration to identify alternative 
methods of delivering transport services across the County. These were:

 Option 1 – Stop subsidising bus services completely
 Option 2 – Do nothing and continue to support the existing subsidised 

routes in place as they are currently 
 Option 3 - Support subsidised routes on the core bus network and 

implement alternative, sustainable local travel arrangements in 
communities not on the core network.

 Option 4 - Support subsidised routes on the core bus network and 
introduce a demand responsive service for communities not on the core 
network.

Stakeholders were asked to consider the demand for public transport and 
which of the proposed options above would best suit the travel needs of their 
community.

1.09 It was recognised that there is no “one size fits all” and transport solutions 
may vary from one area to another depending on the local need and 
demand.  

To assist in the decision making process, the County was divided into four 
geographical areas highlighting the main hubs within those areas and 
enabling communities to focus on which option might best suit the travel 
needs within their local areas Appendix 3. 

1.10 Specific consultat
[...]
twork at this time.  However, if funding should be identified 
in the future then consideration could be given to including these additional 
corridors at that time, subject to approval.

1.15 It is estimated that the required financial support for the core bus network to 
the recommended service level would cost approx. £625K per annum. 

1.16 Non-Core Network - Local Travel Arrangements

Under the preferred option outlined above, local travel arrangements on the 
non-core network are intended to be provided by smaller minibus vehicles, 
which are better suited to the nature of the routes in rural areas or to those 
where access for larger buses is restricted, such as residential housing 
estates.
  
The local travel arrangements would operate in a similar way to 
conventional bus services with a scheduled timetable and fixed route, 
transporting individuals to the local area hub or hubs along the core network 
for onward journeys.  

However, the scheduled minibus services may not operate to the same 
frequency or level of service as provided by conventional bus services e.g. 
different days of the week rather than Monday to Saturday.

Where current subsidised bus routes operate, those routes will remain 
under the new proposals but with timetable amendments and end 
destinations of local travel hubs within the County. 

Areas identified as part of the consultation where no public transport service 
currently exists will be accommodated where feasible and affordable.

Proposed routes have been identified for the local travel arrangements 
Appendix 6 and these will be developed through close working with Town 
and Community Councils to ensure that they are well supported and meet 
the demands of these communities.

Flintshire has undertaken 4 pilots of these community travel services within 
the last year, linking smaller communities to key hubs. The services have 
been widely accepted however patronage has not been at the expected 
level due to the fact that subsidised services which were expected to be 
withdrawn, continued to operate.

1.17 It is estimated that the remaining budget available to support the local travel 
arrangements on the non-core network is approx. £433K per annum.

1.18 To support the subsidised bus service budget, high cost school transport 
services will be integrated into the local travel arrangement routes. This will 
provide a saving to the school transport budget and cross-subsidise the 
transport provision, as well as potentially acting as a benchmark for external 
transport suppliers.

1.19 It is proposed that the intended change in service provision will be 
introduced from 1st October 2018 on a phased approach.  A proposed 

Page 9



implementation plan and timetable for delivery is provided in Appendix 7, 
which details the timescales for introducing the new arrangements in each 
area.  This will be on a phased approach which each geographical area to 
ensure that the process is manageable.

It is anticipated that bus operators may respond to the withdrawal of subsidy 
by making changes to services that are provided on a commercial basis. 
Any changes will supplement the local transport arrangements which cannot 
operate in competition to such services.

A proposed communication plan is provided Appendix 8 to ensure that 
sufficient notification is provided prior to implementation.  

It is also proposed that once the new service model is implemented, a 
marketing strategy should be developed to promote and support the new 
transport services.  Other promotional campaigns may also be included, 
such as active travel (walking and cycling), ticketing initiatives, tourism and 
local business support etc.

1.20 In-House Service Provision

The Council has received Welsh Government (Local Transport Network 
Fund) and EU funding (Rural Community Development Fund) to purchase 
four 16-seat minibuses and five Low Carbon Emissions Buses (LCEB).

Following a cost-benefit analysis Appendix 9, it is proposed that the four 
16-seat minibuses, which comply with the Euro 6 emissions standard, will 
be utilised for the local travel arrangements and operated in-house within 
the Streetscene Portfolio. This will require a change to the existing 
Operator’s Licence for the Authority and the intention is to provide a high 
quality, professional, minibus services and maintain greater control on the 
passenger transport operations.

Provision of an in-house service is more cost effective than procuring 
contracted services. Utilising Flintshire’s own fleet of vehicles will ensure 
that routes can be maximised for the budget available, however it is 
necessary to make timetable amendments to make the necessary savings 
and accommodate new areas requiring services.

The five low carbon emissions service buses are intended to be deployed 
on the existing Deeside Shuttle Service (D1, D2, D3) around Deeside 
Industrial Park and replace the current ageing fleet of vehicles on a like-for-
like basis. Deeside Industrial Park (DIP) is one of the largest industrial 
estates in Wales with approximately 400 businesses employing in the region 
of 9,000 people and the Park has become one of the key economic driving 
forces within the region.

The successful bid for the replacement vehicles for the Deeside Shuttle links 
in with the work currently ongoing in partnership with the Welsh Government 
for the North Wales Metro and Flintshire’s Integrated Transport Strategy.  
The new transport arrangements will form a key element of the North Wales 
Metro, which is being promoted by Welsh Government (WG).  

Page 10



The Deeside Shuttle service will be re-procured over the summer period and 
is intended to be operated by an external contractor.  The service will be re-
branded and a launch is planned for later in the year.  The Council has 
previously encouraged bus operators to run commercial services into the 
D.I.P., but services are not deemed to be commercially viable owing to the 
concentrated nature of workers’ shift patterns at the peak times of the day 
and little demand for travel to the DIP off-peak.  

It is therefore proposed that at the off-peak times during the day, options will 
be explored to use the buses to support local travel arrangements and 
ensure that they are utilised to full capacity.  The new vehicles will be 
extremely cost effective to operate, as they use new technology working 
alongside the Euro 6 engine, which means improved fuel economy.  In order 
to provide a long term sustainable transport solution, the new Deeside 
Shuttle service must successfully integrate with all modes of transport and 
cater for the demands of each whilst maintaining and promoting at its heart, 
a sustainable, affordable and environmentally friendly Public Transport 
Service with links to all of Flintshire and the wider region.

1.21 School Transport Historical Anomalies

The school transport route optimisation and re-procurement exercise was 
completed in September 2017. The optimisation exercise delivered 
maximum benefit by ensuring the most efficient use of vehicles and delivery 
of the most cost-effective routes and vehicle capacity for the required 
number of eligible passengers. As a consequence of the exercise, a number 
of historical non-statutory transport arrangements were identified that were 
over and above the current Home to School Transport Policy, and presented 
opportunities for alternative service delivery and potential efficiency savings. 

1.22 The identified anomalies are explained within Appendix 10 along with 
proposals on how each issue will be dealt with in turn, together with the 
anticipated efficiencies and expected impact on non-eligible students.

1.23 Concessionary Fares

It is proposed that the price of concessionary spare seats is increased to 
ensure full cost recovery as this was the preferred option from the All 
Members Workshop that took place in November 2017. 

Current concessionary bus passes are £165 
[...]
 is received for another child to travel 5 days a week and the parent of the existing child does not wish 
to increase their concessionary seat to 5 days. 
 
In being considered for a concessionary seat, either on a 5 day a week or part week basis, parents must 
commit to at least half a term of travel and ad hoc changes to travel arrangements within that period will not 
be considered. 
 
Regular network reviews take place that can lead to spare places being removed. When selling concessionary 
seats, the Council will make it clear to parents that they will be given two weeks’ notice if the concession is to 
be withdrawn.   
 
ALL seats are issued on 2 weeks’ notice. The notice period may include weekends, bank and public holidays 
and school holidays.  In some cases, it may not be possible to offer a spare seat until after the term has started 
and the Council knows the full number of eligible pupils travelling. 
 
Payments are requested in advance and can be made annually, termly or half termly.  It is intended that 
payments will be made either by cheque, postal order, telephone, web pay or direct debit. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



\

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 12th July 2018

Report Subject Tourism Promotion and Destination Management

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development; and

Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the approaches taken in Flintshire and regionally to support the 
visitor economy through promotional activity and managing and improving the 
customer experience. The report sets out the work of both the Access and Natural 
Environment and Tourism services as both play a significant and co-ordinated role 
with opportunities for greater collaborative working in the future following the recent 
restructure.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 
[...]
	Appendix 6 - Local travel arrangements route plan
	Appendix 7 – Proposed Implementation plan and timetable for delivery
	Appendix 8 – Communication plan
	Appendix 9 – Cost-benefit analysis – in-house option
	Appendix 10 – School transport historical anomalies
	Appendix 11 – Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 12 – Concessionary Spare Seats Guide/Fact Sheet

	4 Tourism promotion and destination management
	Appendix 1 - Destination Management Plan 2017-2020




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold, 
Flintshire on Thursday, 12 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Evans, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect and Paul 
Shotton 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Marion Bateman and Christine Jones
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, Tudor Jones, 
David Mackie and Mrs. Lynn Bartlett attended as Members of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee who had been invited to attend for minute 
number 11.

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside; 
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation); Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy); ITU Manager; Transport Programme Manager; 
Senior Manager (School Planning & Provision); Service Manager (Enterprise and 
Regeneration) and Service Manager (Access and Environment)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

11. OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PUBLIC TRANSPORT AND 
SOCIAL TRANSPORT ANOMALIES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the Outcome of 
Public Consultation on Public Transport and School Transport Anomalies report 
which provided details of existing subsidised bus routes and the outcome of the 
bus network review consultation exercise that had been undertaken to consider 
those services and deliver an affordable and sustainable public transport service 
in the future.   

Bus Network Review

The Transport Programme Manager reported on the bus network review.  
To facilitate the review, an eight week public consultation process had been 
carried out with the public, elected Members and town and community councils 
who were invited to provide feedback on the proposals.  The four options which 
had been presented for consideration were:-



 Option1 – stop subsidising bus services completely;
 Option 2 – do nothing and continue to support the existing subsidised 

routes in place as they were currently;
 Option 3 – Support subsidised routes on the core bus network and 

implement alternative, sustainable local travel arrangements in 
communities not on the core network; and

 Option 4 – Support subsidised routes on the core bus network and 
introduce a demand responsive service for communities not on the core 
network.

Elected Members and town and community councils predominantly 
supported Option 3 but it was recognised that there was no ‘one size fits all’ and 
transport salutation would need to vary from one area to another depending on 
local need and demand.  Under the preferred option, local travel arrangements 
on the non-core network were intended to be provided by smaller minibus 
vehicles, which were better suited to the nature of the routes in rural areas.  
Proposed routes had been identified for the local travel arrangements which were 
attached as an appendix to the report.

The Transport Programme Manager concluded that it was proposed that 
the intended change in service provision would be introduced from 1 October, 
2018 on a phased approach and a proposed implementation plan and timetable 
was attached as an appendix to the report.

The Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside explained that there 
had been a number of changes to the commercial bus network by bus operators 
which had impacted on communities and left potential gaps in service provision; 
this was not within the control of the Council.  However the Council had a 
statutory duty to keep the bus network under review and intervene when 
appropriate.     
 

Councillor Paul Shotton thanked officers for the report and for the 
extensive consultation sessions carried out.  He said that following the 
consultation exercise, as shown within the report, there seemed to be a 
consensus for Option 3 and that this option tied in well with the new transport 
arrangement for Deeside Industrial Estate.  He asked if a contractor had been 
identified to deliver the Deeside Shuttle Service.  The Chief Officer responded 
that the Council had received Welsh Government (WG) and EU funding to 
purchase four 16-seat minibuses and five Low Carbon Emission Buses (LCEB) 
with the LCEB intended to be deployed on the existing Deeside Shuttle Service.  
Deeside Shuttle Service would be re-procured over the summer period to be 
operated by an external contractor and the service would be re-branded and 
launched later in the year.  It was proposed that the four 16-seat minibuses would 
be utilised for the local travel arrangements, as set out within the report, and 
operated in-house within the Streetscene Portfolio.  The intention was to provide 
a high quality, sustainable, professional minibus service and maintain greater 
control on the passenger transport operations.    

Councillor Chris Dolphin sought an assurance that consultation with town 
and community councils would continue before a timetable was produced and 
shared.  He also raised concern that the Committee was being asked to 
recommend an option without knowing what the impacts/cuts to routes were 



going to be.  The Transport Programme Manager assured the Committee that 
consultation with town and community council and operators would take place 
prior to a timetable being produced.  Feedback from communities had been 
collated to identify gaps in the current service and this feedback would be shared 
with communities through further consultation exercises to ensure the feedback 
information was correct.  The Cabinet Member said that through identifying gaps 
in the service and continued consultation with town and community councils it 
was hoped that a scheduled service could be offered rather than having a pre-
booking service.                         

School Transport Historical Anomalies

The Chief Officer explained that the school transport route optimisation 
and re-procurement exercise was completed in September 2017.  As a 
consequence of the exercise, a number of historical non-statutory transport 
arrangements were identified that were over and above the current Home to 
School Transport Policy, and presented opportunities for alternative service 
delivery and potential efficiency savings.

The Chief Officer, ITU Manager and Transport Programme Manager 
provided details of the anomalies along with proposals on how each issue would 
be dealt with, as shown as an appendix to the report.

The Cabinet Member explained that existing pupils would continue to 
receive the same service.  The Leader of the Council commented on the 
transport provided for students to attend FUSE Drama Group at Theatr Clwyd 
and explained that historically this transport had been provided though funding 
from the WG for the Deeside Shuttle Service.  When the WG grant ended a 
decision was taken at the time for the Council to continue to subside this service.  
This was a breach of the current Transport Policy and was not fair to other 
groups across the County.

In response to a question from Councillor David Evans, the Chief Officer 
explained that the services would be re-procured each year to ensure the right 
size bus was used to avoid carrying empty seats.  If a service was already 
running which had empty seats then these could be made available at the 
concessionary spare seat rate.            

Councillor Marion Bateman read out the guidance issued by WG around 
School Transport and felt that this had not been followed within her own ward.  
She thanked the Cabinet Member for her intervention in a recent matter and 
sought an assurance that the Home to School Transport Policy would be 
consistently applied across the County in the future.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin raised concerns around sibling groups and 
said that if it was not possible for sibling groups to access transport, parents may 
feel that their parental choice of school was being taken away from them.  He 
proposed that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the school transport 
provision for siblings be given further consideration and this was supported by the 
Committee. 



In response to a question from Councillor Colin Legg, the ITU Manager 
explained that if a child’s nearest school was full then transport would be 
provided to their next nearest school.  

Mrs. Lynne Bartlett sought an assurance that consultation had taken place 
with Ysgol Pencoch, Flint as the proposals would impact vulnerable children.  
The Chief Officer gave an assurance that the ITU Manager and her team 
engaged fully with Ysgol Pencoch during the consultation exercise.            

Concessionary Fares 

The ITU Manager reported that it was proposed to increase the price of 
concessionary spare seats to ensure full cost recovery.  Options for consideration 
to reach full cost recovery were shown within the report, together with charges for 
concessionary spare seats which currently apply in neighbouring local authorities, 
for comparison purposes.  Further details of the proposed Concessionary Spare 
Seats Scheme was shown as an appendix to the report.

The Cabinet Member explained that the proposals to recover the costs of 
concessionary spare seats had been brought forward following its support as a 
preferred option at the all Member workshop held in November, 2017.          

Councillor Evans said that he felt uncomfortable with the proposed 
increased cost and suggested that the Council look at what neighbouring 
authorities charged and increase concessionary fares in line with their charges.  
He said that further information around this and the possible increase in 
concessionary seats was needed.  The Chief Officer explained that the cost 
would remain less than what was currently being paid at the moment.   

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for the report, 
their attendance and for responding to the questions raised by Members.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends the adoption of Option 3 (support 
subsidised routes on the core bus network and implement alternative, 
sustainable local travel arrangements in communities not on the core 
network) within four geographical areas of the County;

(b) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet the approval of the 
proposed service levels on the strategic core bus network;  

(c) That the provision of an in-house minibus service to support the local 
travel arrangements, where it was cost effective to do so, be supported; 

(d) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet approval of the proposed 
approach for dealing with historical non-statutory school transport 
arrangements that had been identified during the service review;

(e) That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the school transport 
provision for siblings be given further consideration; and  



(e) That the Committee recommend the adoption of Option 2 as its preferred 
pricing structure for a concessionary bus pass, with a review to be carried 
out on the impact of the increased cost after one year. 

12. TOURISM PROMOTION AND DESTINATION MANAGEMENT

The Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) introduced the 
Tourism Promotion and Destination Management report which set out the 
approaches taken in Flintshire and regionally to support the visitor economy 
through promotional activity and managing and improving the customer 
experience.  

The report detailed the work of both the Access and Natural Environment 
and Tourism services as both played a significant and co-ordinated role with 
opportunities for greater collaborative working in the future following the recent 
restructure.

Councillor Shotton thanked officers for the report and commented on the 
tourism offer in Flintshire which had been seen first-hand by the Committee at its 
recent meeting held at Greenfield Heritage Centre.  He commented on the recent 
introduction of talks and boat trips by the Quay Watermen and praised the work 
of the County Rangers along the coastal path.  

Councillor Vicky Perfect thanked the Service Manager (Access and 
Environment) and his team for installing new benches along the coastal path near 
Flint Castle.  She commented on the successful Rock the Castle event in Flint 
which had been attended by 2,000 people and thanked the Coastal Rangers for 
their contribution and for judging the sandcastle competition.  

Councillor Dolphin thanked the Service Manager (Access and 
Environment) and his team for their hard work.  He asked when a visitor sign 
could be installed on the A55 to promote St. Winifred’s Well and surrounding 
areas.  The Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) advised that the 
Council provided brown and white signs and a review was currently being 
undertaken to identify where there were gaps across the County.  There was a 
need to be mindful of available funding but when money became available from 
the Welsh Government (WG) the Council would be in a position to submit 
requests for funding by having appropriate plans in place. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development said that there was a 
need to change attitudes about Flintshire.  He said that 80% of Flintshire was 
rural but this had not been recognised through the availability of European 
funding.  It was hoped that this would be addressed through the North Wales 
Growth Bid and although the visitor economy in Flintshire was a relatively small 
component of the Flintshire economy, it remained an important contributor which 
generated an estimated £252m each year. 

On the North Wales Growth Bid, the Leader of the Council said that 
Flintshire would be able to take advantage of the capital investment opportunities 
at Holyhead in terms of Cruise Ships and excursions within a 1 hour radius.  He 
reported that across North Wales the number of Japanese visitors had increased 



84% and whilst Flintshire had many attractions, accommodation in the areas was 
not at the same level as was found in Cornwall or the Lake District.            
                    

Councillor Legg commented on Halkyn Mountain and thanked officers for 
their hard work in maintaining the mountain.  He said that signage was important, 
especially for toilet facilities as this could be problematic for some visitors.  He 
commented on the need to protect common land due to its geology, flora and 
industrial history and raised concerns of motorised vehicles on common land.  He 
said that he was happy to carry out a tour of Halkyn Mountain for any Members 
who were interested.          

In response to a suggestion from the Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Countryside that Councillor Legg should be a Tourist Ambassador, the Service 
Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) explained that there were 30 Tourist 
Ambassadors across Flintshire who were predominantly business 
representatives.  They had signed up to a set of principles to welcome visitors to 
the area. 

Councillor Evans questioned the figure of 2.7m day visits to Flintshire, as 
detailed in the report.  He asked what methodology was used to calculate day 
visits and asked if further information on this could be provided to the Committee 
following the meeting.  He felt that the Council was missing an opportunity by not 
encouraging cafes and public houses along the coastal path, similar to the ones 
found at Burton Marsh.  The Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) 
responded that visitor numbers were calculated through the STEAM Model.  This 
model was used across Wales and the latest report could be shared with the 
Committee.  He also reported that a project including Sustrans was looking to link 
Flint and Connah’s Quay coastal cycle routes and increasing visitor numbers.

Councillor Haydn Bateman reported that he had recently been approached 
by visitors to Talacre Beach who had been disappointed with the amount of litter 
in the area and had commented that the bins had been overflowing.  He also 
asked if works were progressing to improve the lighthouse at Talacre Beach.  
The Service Manager (Access and Environment) said that there was a balance in 
attracting people to an area but there was always a danger that those areas 
could be spoilt.  He added that it was appropriate to ensure maintenance and 
management of an area to ensure it was resilient to take additional footfall.  He 
advised that the lighthouse and Talacre Beach was under private ownership and 
the current owner had been addressing structural works inside the building before 
moving on to renovate the outside.  

The Service Manager (Access and Environment) thanked Members for 
their kind words which he said he would pass on the rangers and tourism officers 
following the meeting.  
     
RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorse the current and emerging approaches to visitor 
promotion and destination management.



13. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the public and three members of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm)

Chairman


